

April 17, 2003

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1489

That the Senate recede from its amendments as printed on pages 1421 and 1422 of the House Journal and pages 1070 and 1071 of the Senate Journal and that Engrossed House Bill No. 1489 be amended as follows:

Page 1, line 5, after the semicolon insert "to provide directives;"

Page 2, line 10, overstrike "**Kindergarten**" and after "~~Teacher~~" insert "**Prekindergarten and kindergarten**"

Page 2, line 12, after "teach" insert "prekindergarten and"

Page 4, line 3, replace "elementary" with "early" and after the underscored semicolon insert "or"

Page 4, line 4, remove "a.", replace "in elementary" with "equivalency in early childhood", and replace "; and" with an underscored period

Page 4, remove lines 5 through 23

Page 4, line 30, after the underscored semicolon insert "or"

Page 4, line 31, replace "; or" with an underscored period

Page 5, remove lines 1 through 4

Page 5, line 6, remove the underscored colon

Page 5, line 7, replace "a. Is" with "is", replace "practice" with "practices", remove the underscored semicolon, and after the second "and" insert an underscored colon

Page 5, line 8, replace "b. (1)" with "a."

Page 5, line 9, replace "(2)" with "b." and after the underscored period insert:

"3. In order to teach any grade from one through eight in a self-contained classroom, an individual must be licensed to teach by the education standards and practices board and:

a. Have a major in elementary education; or

b. Have a major equivalency in elementary education."

Page 5, line 13, remove "1.", after "teach" insert "any", after "grade" insert "from", and replace "or six" with "through eight"

Page 5, line 15, replace "a." with "1." and after "education" insert ", with content in the areas taught by the individual and defined by the education standards and practices board as core academic areas"

Page 5, line 16, replace "b." with "2." and replace the underscored semicolon with ", with content in the areas taught by the individual and defined by the education standards and practices board as core academic areas; or"

Page 5, remove lines 17 through 31

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 29

Page 7, remove lines 1 through 3

Page 7, line 4, replace "(3)" with:

"3."

Page 7, remove lines 7 through 12

Page 8, after line 9, insert:

**"SECTION 8. TEACHER QUALIFICATIONS - ACCREDITATION RULES - DIRECTIVES.** For purposes of accreditation, the superintendent of public instruction may not establish teacher qualification requirements that exceed those established by the education standards and practices board.

**SECTION 9. CONTINUING EDUCATION - PAYMENT - DIRECTIVES.** A school board's right to reimburse teachers for the cost of continuing education activities undertaken in connection with the No Child Left Behind Act of 2001 may not be contractually curtailed."

Page 8, line 12, after "process" insert "and the impact of those changes"

Page 8, line 15, replace "9" with "11"

Page 8, line 16, replace "2008" with "2006"

Renumber accordingly